
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Wednesday, 6 December 2023 
 
To:   Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Appropriate Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ, 
on: Thursday, 14 December 2023 at 2.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out in the agenda. 
 
 

 
 
Martin Swales 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service  
 
 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

This meeting will be streamed live or subsequent broadcast via the Mayoral Combined 
Authority’s website. 
 
You should be aware that the Mayoral Combined Authority is a Data Controller under the 
Data Protection Act 2018.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in 
accordance with the Mayoral Combined Authority’s published policy. 
 
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to be filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Tim Huggan (Chair) Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Joshua Bacon Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Jeff Ennis OBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Douglas Johnson Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jake Kearsley City of Doncaster Council 
Councillor Jane Kidd City of Doncaster Council 
Councillor Hannah Kitching Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Zahira Naz Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
 



 

 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday, 14 December 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Venue:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, 
S1 2BQ 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Chair  

2.   Urgent Items/Announcements  Chair  

3.   Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public 
and Press  

Chair  

4.   Declarations of Interest by any Members  Chair  

5.   Reports from and Questions by Members  Chair  

6.   Questions from Members of the Public  Chair  

7.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 21 
September  

Chair 5 - 10 

8.   Matters Arising/ Review of Action Log  Chair 11 - 14 

9.   Review of latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions  Chair 15 - 24 

10.   Committee Work Plan  Chair 25 - 28 

11.   Police and Crime Commissioner Powers  Clare Monaghan 29 - 40 

12.   Skills Update  Fliss Miller 41 - 48 

13.   Active Travel  Ed Clancy Verbal 

14.   Tram Mobilisation  Pat Beijer 49 - 62 

15.   Mayoral Scrutiny  Mayor Oliver 
Coppard 

Verbal 

 

Date of next meeting:   Thursday, 14 March 2024 at 2.00 pm 

At:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 2.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Tim Huggan (Chair) Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jeff Ennis OBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Douglas Johnson Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Hannah Kitching Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral 

Combined Authority 
Steve Davenport Director of Law and Governance SYMCA Executive Team 
Tim Taylor Director of Public Transport 

Operations 
SYMCA Executive Team 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Joshua Bacon Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Jane Kidd City of Doncaster Council 
Councillor Zahira Naz Sheffield City Council 
 
 
89 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and apologies were noted as above. 

 
90 Urgent Items/Announcements 

 
 None. 

 
91 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 

 
 None. 

 
92 Declarations of Interest by any Members 

 
 None. 

 
93 Change of Agenda Order 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 The Chair announced a change of agenda order and it was agreed to consider 

item 13 before item 5. The minutes reflect the order of the meeting. 
 

94 Any Other Business 
 

 a. Mayoral Scrutiny 
 
The Chair welcomed the Mayor to the meeting and invited him to update the 
Committee. 
  
The Mayor apologised that he had not been able to join the meeting in person 
and thanked Members for allowing him to participate virtually. He informed the 
Committee that he was attending a full day session as part of the Pathways to 
Work Commission in Barnsley which he had committed to earlier in the year. 
This would be a yearlong process exploring the reasons for economic inactivity 
in the area and would potentially lead to a regional response to the issue.  
 
Since the previous meeting, he advised that a Mayoral campaign around bus 
funding had been launched. He had been holding public meetings across South 
Yorkshire to engage with communities about the challenges facing the region’s 
bus network. 30,000 letters had recently been sent out to randomly selected 
households across the region inviting them to express an interest in the 
Citizen’s Assembly, and of these, 100 would be chosen to participate. 
Participants would hold varying views on climate change as well as being 
demographically representative. The Assembly was expected to be run over a 
number of weeks later in the year. The Mayor hoped that the Citizen’s 
Assembly would improve understanding of what South Yorkshire residents 
want from the compromises that would need to be made to achieve net zero by 
2040.  
  
Members informed the Mayor of concerns around the 10/10A bus service. The 
service had previously been used by people to get to the GP surgery on Duke 
Street which was no longer served. Members of the public had also brought 
attention to safety issues around double deck buses travelling down 
Donnington Road, a residential street in Sheffield. An accident involving a bus 
had already been reported. The Mayor ob
[...]
ached, the MCA had committed to 
providing financial assistance to support CoDC with its work.   
 
The Mayor stated that he was ambitious for the tram in South Yorkshire and 
agreed that the network should ideally to connect both Barnsley and Doncaster. 
The main obstacle to this vision was funding, but this would be kept under 
review and progressed should any resources become available.  
  
ACTION: The Director of Public Transport Operations to communicate a 
timetable for the development of the tram network to the Committee.  
  
Internationally, the Mayor also reflected on the opportunities presented through 
Harvard Bloomberg, where he was working with mayors from around the world 
and keen to develop relationships. Due to the success of the Advanced 
Manufacturing Research Centre, he had been invited to attend the opening of 
an equivalent in St Louis, America where he also hoped to be able to foster 
ties.  
  
ACTION: An update to be provided on the MCA skills agenda to be 
provided to the next meeting, and to include community education. 
 
(The Mayor left the meeting.) 
 

95 Reports from and Questions by Members 
 

 None. 
 

96 Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 None. 
 

97 Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 22nd June 2023 
 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2023 be 

Page 7



 

approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

98 Matters Arising/ Review of Action Log 
 

 RESOLVED that the Action Log be noted. 
 

99 Review of latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

 The Committee reviewed the latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  
  
The Director of Public Transport Operations advised that the disused tunnel 
running underneath Woodbourn Road and Parkway Avenue was in a state of 
disrepair. The MCA was simultaneously exploring options of whether to infill the 
tunnel or whether it could be restored to improve railway connectivity as part of 
Restoring your Railways (RYR) schemes.  
  
Members commended the appr
[...]
d. A 100-day 
plan had also been created to follow the transfer, which would then merge into 
a business plan. 
  
The Director of Public Transport Operations confirmed that the aim was a 
seamless transition. It was felt that imparting any unnecessary changes on day 
one would only increase the risk of disruption to passengers.  

Page 9



 

  
In response to questions, he advised that the Office of Road and Rail would 
need to approve an operator’s licence and it was anticipated that the 
requirements for this would be met well in advance of the transfer date. In 
terms of finances, the MCA had already approved a multi-year level of revenue 
subsidy, starting at £7m for year one of operations. A series of asset renewal 
works are also due in the coming years, which would need to be planned in 
order to minimise the impact on passengers. He noted that if franchising were 
to be taken forward, the MCA would be able to better integrate connections 
between buses and the tram.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the content of the slides. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 10



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Action Log from 19 January 2023  
 
 

Open and Recently Completed Actions 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

19/01/23 57 South Yorkshire Renewal Fund 
 
ACTION: The Corporate Director Policy to 
attend a future meeting to discuss how 
success will be measured using the 
Outcomes Framework and key metrics.  

 

Felix Kumi-
Ampofo 

Corporate metrics to be 
addressed in end of year 
committee report, due at March 
Committee meeting. 

Ongoing  

19/01/23 57 South Yorkshire Renewal Fund 
 
ACTION: The Executive Director of 
Finance & Investment to provide the 
Committee with regular updates on the 
South Yorkshire Renewal Fund and the 
projects coming forward 

Gareth Sutton  Ongoing  

21/09/23 99 
(i) 


[...]
ions from the Rural 
Shared Prosperity Fund.  
 

making Rural UKSPF awards 
was designed by Government, 
and the MCA was not able to 
influence this decision.   
 

21/09/23 94a 
(ii) 

Mayoral Scrutiny 
 
The Mayor to ensure the Committee was 
informed as soon as possible should 
Government confirm that they will 
progress with the proposals to transfer the 
PCC functions into the Office of the 
Mayor. 

Oliver 
Coppard 

Committee received a briefing on 
the transfer of PCC powers on 
27/09. The confirmation letter 
received from Government and 
an update on next steps was 
circulated to the Committee 
shortly thereafter.  

Complete 
 

22/06/2023 84 Update on Transport 
 
ACTION: Director of Public Transport 
Operations to circulate information on 
any processes followed when withdrawing 
or reinstating services to better support 
elected members to engage in this 
exercise.  
 

Tim Taylor A verbal update to be provided at 
21/09 Committee meeting.  

Completed 

23/03/23 71 Bus Funding Update 
 

It was asked whether incentives such as 
the £2 fare had encouraged patronage. A 
response was given that again this varied, 
but for longer journeys, where a £2 fare 
presented a greater saving to the 
passenger, increased use had been 
documented. Further, increase in tram use 
had been noted following the introduction 

Tim Taylor Market research will be 
undertaken in October 2023 and 
again in October 2024 to 
evaluate the impact of the £2 
fare. An interim report will be 
brought towards the end of the 
calendar year to provide an 
update.  
 
 

Ongoing  

P
age 13



 

Meeting Date Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

of a £2 tram fare. ACTION: Director of 
Public Transport Operations to share 
the impact evaluation report on £2 fares at 
a future Committee meeting.  

At the 6th June Meeting the 
Committee agreed that the report 
be shared outside of meetings 
once completed, and that any 
feedback be incorporated into an 
updated report present
[...]

& other relevant 

documents 

Prohibitions 
Restrictions 
Exemptions 

5 
 

Approval to 
appoint a 
contractor to a 
Supertram Track 
Improvement 
Framework 
contract and call-
off the first year's 
work package of 
rail replacement 
 

Approval is sought to enter 
into a framework contract 
which provides access to a 
contractor to undertake 
various works relating to the 
track on the Supertram 
system. The framework will 
last for a minimum of four 
years.   
 
Approval is also sought to 
commission the first call off 
to cover planned renewal 
works in the first year of the 
framework which has an 
estimated value of £7.5 - 
£8.0M. 
 

20/12/23 
 

Executive Director of 
Transport 
 

Pat Beijer 
Executive Director 
of Transport 
(Acting) 
 
pat.beijer@southyor
kshire-ca.gov.uk 

Public Transport 
Team approvals 
paper and Record 
of Officer Decision 

Not exempt 
  

Transport Levy 
 

To consider a 2% increase 
to the Public Transport 
Levy.  
 

9/01/24 
 

Mayoral Combined 
Authority Board 
 

Gareth Sutton 
Executive Director 
of Resources & 
Investment 
 
Gareth.Sutton@sou
thyorkshire-
ca.gov.uk 

MCA Board Paper Not exempt 
  

P
age 21



Decision to be 
made: 

 

What is the decision? Planned 
Decision 

Date 

Decision maker’s 
name (or name of 
the board) & title: 

Lead Officer name 
and contact details 

Documentation 
for consideration 
& other relevant 

documents 

Prohibitions 
Restrictions 
Exemptions 

6 
 

Safe Place to 
Sleep Programme 
 

Commit £2m for a pilot 
programme of work centred 
around the Safe Space to 
Sleep proposition be 
developed with four test 
areas in South Yorkshire. 
These pilot areas will be 
established to better 
understand how different 
ways of working with 
communities can build 
better health and education 
outcomes for young people 
– whilst also reducing costs 
to the public sector through 
early prevention methods.  
 
 

9/01/24 
 

Mayoral Combined 
Authority Board 
 

Andy Gates 
Assistant Director - 

[...]
e Director Policy & Strategic Development  
 

 
Summary 

In May 2024, all Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) functions will transfer to the 
South Yorkshire Mayor, and all PCC assets, rights and liabilities will transfer to the South 
Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority (SYMCA). 

 
Recommendation(s)   

That the Board note the attached update on the transfer of Police and Crime 
Commissioner Powers.  
 

  
List of Appendices Included:   

 

A Police and Crime Commissioner Update Slides 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Transfer of Police and Crime 
Commissioner functions to the 
South Yorkshire Mayor 

November 2023

P
age 31



South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority

Overview

• In May 2024, all Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) functions will transfer to the South 
Yorkshire Mayor, and all PCC assets, rights and liabilities will transfer to the South Yorkshire 
Mayoral Combined Authority (SYMCA).

• Staff currently working in the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) will become 
employees of SYMCA. The role of PCC will be abolished.

• This transfer of functions, responsibilities and staffing will take place after the election of a new 
Mayor, who will take on the functions of a PCC.

• To give legal effect to these changes, the Home Office and Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities will lay a Statutory Instrument (the “Transfer Order”) in Parliament. 
The Transfer Order is expected to be laid on 7 December 2023, and come into force in March 
2024 (subject to the Parliamentary timetable).

P
age 32



South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority

The Transfer Order

• A draft version of the Transfer Order has been sent to SYMCA and the OPCC for their comments. It is 
based on the Order used to transfer functions from the PCC to the Mayor in Greater Manchester and 
West Yorkshire.

• A copy of the draft Order has also been sent to SYMCAs constituent councils (Sheffield, Doncaster, 
Barns
[...]
irector of Skills 
Fliss.miller@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk   

 
Executive Summary 
 

The Combined Authority has an annual skills revenue budget of c£55 million. The majority of 
this budget is the devolved Adult Education Budget which is close to £40million. The rest of 
the funding is programme specific and either delegated or awarded to the Combined Authority 
through competitive bids. The majority of the funding is for residents who are 19+.  
 
An overview is provided below for all of the skills funded programmes, identifying progress 
made, challenges and opportunities, and next steps for each programme. 
 

 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
 

South Yorkshire is a post-industrial economy, with a cross-sectoral productivity challenge. 
Skills are a drag on productivity in much of the region, with skills profiles in Barnsley, 
Doncaster and Rotherham lower than the national average.  
 
The Skills budget has been used to support residents into employment or better employment.  

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Fliss.miller@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk


Recommendations   
 

The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
None.    

 
1. Background  
  

1.1 The Combined Authority has an annual revenue skills budget of c£55m per annum. 
The majority of this funding is made up of the devolved Adult Education Budget (c 
£40m). The remaining funds are programme specific and time bound. 
   

  

1.2 The regional Skills Strategy is currently in development and is expected to go to the 
MCA Board in February for approval. Significant engagement has taken place with 
stakeholders across the region to shape the emerging vision and mission areas. 

  

1.3 This paper provides a high-level overview of all skills funded provision 
commissioned and delivered by the Combined Authority.  

  

1.4 Sir Steve Houghton CBE and Kate Josephs are the cabinet lead
[...]
estment Model Nov Dec

P
age 59



South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority

Milestone delivery Path (2)
Activity Milestone Planned Date Current forecast

Legal

Wholly-owned subsidiary set up Oct Oct✓

Set up new contract and SLA Nov Dec

Governance & articles of association development Oct Aug ✓

Procurement 

& Contracts

New contracts in place Feb 24 Feb 24

Novation of contracts agreed Feb 24 Feb 24

Non contracted supply chain contracts  agreed Feb 24 Feb 24

Safety

Safety Management System authorised by ORR (Day one) Feb 24 Feb 24

Risk Management System setup Mar 24 Mar 24

Cultural change and Risk Management Matured Mar 24 Mar 24

P
age 60



South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority

Milestone delivery Path (3)
Activity Milestone Planned Date Current forecast

IT 

Infrastructure 

& Systems

Establish new corporate support system tenancy (M365) May Jul ✓

Select HR, Finance systems back office Jul Aug ✓

Corporate Systems Go Live Jan 24 Jan 24

Retail 

New fares/ticket retail strategy Sep Dec

TSY Website & app rollout Feb 24 Feb 24

Ticket vending infrastructure

‘Go live’

Feb 24 Feb 24

Marketing

Customer service proposition Sep Dec

Year 1 Marketing Strategy Oct Dec

Launch Campaign Mar 24 Mar 24

P
age 61



South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority
11 Broad Street West
Sheffield
United Kingdom
S1 2BQ

Thank you

P
age 62


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 21 September
	8 Matters Arising/ Review of Action Log
	9 Review of latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	09.i. Forward Plan of all Key Decisions from January 2023 published 04 12 2023

	10 Committee Work Plan
	10.i. Work Plan 2023 24 - updated at 09 21 Meeting

	11 Police and Crime Commissioner Powers
	11.i. Police and Crime Comissioner Powers

	12 Skills Update
	14 Tram Mobilisation
	14.i. OSC Tram Mobilisation Update - 231214




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2023 AT 2.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Tim Huggan (Chair) Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Joshua Bacon Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Jeff Ennis OBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Hannah Kitching Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Christine Gilligan Kubo (Reserve) Sheffield City Council 
 
In Attendance: 
 
  
Clare Monaghan Executive Director of Policy and 

Strategic Development 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Pat Beijer Executive Director of Transport 
(Acting) 

SYMCA Executive Team 

Adam Bottomley Senior Lawyer SYMCA Executive Team 
Nicola Marshall   
Fliss Miller Director of Skills SYMCA Executive Team 
  
 
Ed Clancy South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority 
 
    
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Douglas Johnson Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jake Kearsley City of Doncaster Council 
Councillor Jane Kidd City of Doncaster Council 
Councillor Zahira Naz Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
 
 
103 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting, and apologies were noted as 

above.  



 

  
The meeting was not quorate but members proceeded with an informal 
discussion. 
 

104 Urgent Items/Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

105 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 
 

106 Declarations of Interest by any Members 
 

 None. 
 

107 Reports from and Questions by Members 
 

 None. 
 

108 Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 None. 
 

109 Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 21 September 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2023 were agreed as a 
true and accurate record. 
 

110 Matters Arising/ Review of Action Log 
 

 Updates to the Action Log were noted: 

 The matter regarding the 10/10a bus route was now resolved,  

 Timeline for tram development would be addressed in the substantive 
Tram Mobilisation item on the agenda, 

 On the decision of whether to infill the Woodborne Road Tunnel it was 
noted that a follow up inspection had been requested from Sheffield City 
Council, and that it was expected a contractor would be appointed 
before the end of this financial year. 

 
111 Review of latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

 
 A discussion was held on the proposed Safe Place to Sleep Programme. This a 

programme seeking to address the number of children in the region without 
their own bed to sleep in and would look to provide basic provisions to the most 
in need families. The Committee welcomed this initiative and noted examples in 
Scotland and Scandanavia of provisions made available for new born babies, 
as well as previous grants made by the South Yorkshire Fire Authority to 
Barnsley hospital.  
  
A question was raised around the Transport Levy and it was noted that Local 
Authorities had agreed to a year-on-year increase to the fund, which would 



 

receive formal approval as part of the MCA Budget process. 
 

112 Committee Work Plan 
 

 ACTION: Scrutiny Officer - The Committee asked that the following items be 
added to the Workplan:  

 The Mayor’s Safe Place to Sleep programme, 

 Local Nature Recovery Strategy. 
  
A question was raised about the Local Nature Recovery Strategy. A response 
was given that the MCA was currently appointing members to an Advisory 
Board, and that the Strategy could be developed from February. 
 

113 Police and Crime Commissioner Powers 
 

 An update was provided on the transfer of Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) powers by the Executive Director for Policy & Strategic Development, 
noting that:  

   The Order would be laid in Parliament the following week to affect the 
transfer of Police and Crime Commissioner powers to South Yorkshire’s 
Mayor, 

   It was expected that the Constituent Councils would provide their 
consent to the Order by the end of the week, 

   A formal Programme Board had been established to manage the 
transfer of functions,  

   Seven working groups had been established to deliver the transfer of 
day-to-day functions. 

  
A question was asked on the possible appointment of a Deputy Mayor for 
Police and Crime, and what their role would be. A response was given that this 
is a decision which the elected Mayor would take after taking up Office, but that 
having a Deputy Mayor is not mandatory. The appointment of this role would 
also be subject to consultation with the Police and Crime Panel. 
  
A question was raised around use of PCC funding and any possible changes to 
back-office functions. A response was given that PCC funding is ringfenced for 
that purpose. All PCC staff would be TUPE’d (Transfer of Undertakings 
Protection of Employment rights) to the MCA, and that there were no plans to 
change their staffing structures or functions. 
 

114 Skills Update 
 

 An update was provided on the MCA’s Skills agenda by the Director for Skills, 
noting that: 

 The Combined Authority has an annual skills revenue budget of 
approximately £55 million, 

 South Yorkshire has a post-industrial economy, with productivity 
challenges across sectors. 

  
It was asked whether the MCA stipulates which industries skills funding is 
targeted at. A response was given that this is partially decided by providers but 
that the MCA negotiates delivery plans with providers and can procure for 



 

specific provision as needed.  
  
A question was asked regarding community education, and how to involve 
learners who are less driven to engage in adult learning. It was responded that 
that Local Authority partners are commissioned to deliver programmes, who – 
where appropriate - subcontract to community organisations who can distribute 
funding in the most appropriate way for each place.  
  
It was asked how the amount of funding for skills in South Yorkshire compares 
with the national average. A response was given that there is a mix of 
devolved, delegated, funding which was bid for by the MCA and use of the 
MCA’s gainshare allocation, but that South Yorkshire was mid-table in terms of 
funding per resident when compared with nationally with the devolved adult 
education budget. 
  
It was noted that year-on-year underspend on skills provision was declining, 
and that the MCA is working to ensure that funds go as far as possible without 
any duplication of provision.  
  
A question was asked about Multiply funding, and whether the late award of 
this had had an impact on Value for Money across the programme. A response 
was given that this is a 3-year programme but that in the first year there had 
been a significant underspend due to the late award. However, the programme 
was now in year 2 and spend forecasting had greatly improved.  
  
It was added that the short-term nature of all skills programmes is a challenge 
for mobilising schemes, which the MCA continues to raise with Government. It 
was hoped that with the development of an MCA Skills Strategy there would be 
a clearer pipeline of schemes ready to deliver as funding is made available. 
 

115 Active Travel 
 

 A verbal update was provided on Active Travel by Ed Clancy, Active Travel 
Commissioner, and the Active Travel Programme Director.  
 
It was noted that:  

 Increasing walking, wheeling and cycling in South Yorkshire is a priority 
for the MCA as it improves residents’ health, reduces carbon emissions 
and creates nicer places for people to live, 

 Co-production with communities was important to addressing barriers to 
active travel,  

 There was good practice across the region with much delivery on track, 
and that a strong relationship had been built with Active Travel England, 

 Improvement was needed in the development of a refreshed strategic 
plan and a pipeline of schemes. 

 
An overview was given on the development of a new strategic plan which 
would form a part of the Local Transport Plan. It would focus on:  

 Integrating types of journeys, such as walking and public transport, 

 Improved infrastructure, and supporting residents to use new 
infrastructure,  

 A piece of research which had been commissioned to create clear 



 

shared plans for active travel with communities, 

 Working with key partners to engage lesser heard communities in this 
work.  

 
An overview was given of £160m of Active Travel schemes on the pipeline to 
date, and in particular the Bennetthorpe Active Travel Scheme was highlighted, 
which had seen a doubling of cyclists using the route.  
 
ACTION: Active Travel Programme Director to circulate slides used to 
members.  
 
A concern was raised about use of off-road bikes and quad bikes in 
communities, and it was asked how active travel plans could work to address 
these issues. A response was given that the MCA was keen to involve experts 
in the delivery of active travel ambitions, and that barriers to use of off-road 
routes need to be looked at to ensure appropriate use of all routes. It was noted 
that the growth of e-scooters presented a challenge, but that the MCA would 
need to be ready to foster responsible use in future.  
 
It was added that there are many community groups in the region supporting 
young people and adults to engage in leisure walking, running and biking. 
 
It was asked how much involvement the MCA engages with planning 
applications to promote cycling. A response was given that new powers had 
been given to Combined Authorities to allow greater collaboration and input into 
the planning process for things like this, and that the MCA was committed to 
doing so.  
 
A question was raised around engagement from Local Authority partners; it 
was noted that engagement had been very positive, and that the strategic plan 
would acknowledge that different approaches would be needed across the 
region to create infrastructure which works for all. 
 
A question was raised around integration of methods of travel such as cycling 
and the Tram. The Active Travel Commissioner responded that there are many 
examples of schemes which may not work in South Yorkshire and so careful 
consideration would be needed for the development of any new scheme. 
 

116 Tram Mobilisation 
 

 An update on Tram Mobilisation was presented, noting that:  

   Governance arrangements had been established for the operating 
organisation to be in place from the first day of operation, 

   Oversight of risk would sit with the MCA Audit Standards and Risk 
Committee, 

 The incumbent pension provider would remain in place, and the MCA 
was currently in the process of acquiring audit services for the operating 
company.  

 A year-one Business Plan had been developed to mobilise systems and 
processes for new operations and to ensure regulatory and legal 
compliance,  

 A significant asset renewal programme would also be undertaken within 



 

this period and would be addressed within the business plan. 
  
A question was raised around safety for road users around tram tracks, and the 
renewal of and maintenance of tracks. A response was given that the operating 
company would continue to be responsible for maintenance, and that this is 
divided between them and Highways England. 
  
ACTION: Executive Director Public Transport to look into issue raised on 
road maintenance and concrete repairs on the tram tracks in the Hillsborough 
ward.  
  
ACTION: Executive Director Public Transport to look up how much road 
surface the MCA is responsible for maintaining around tram tracks. 
 

117 Mayoral Scrutiny 
 

 The Chair welcomed the Mayor to the meeting and invited him to update the 
Committee. 
  
The Mayor noted some recent events and significant pieces of work which he 
had undertaken since the previous Committee meeting: 

 Over 20 public bus meetings had been held,  

 He had attended Labour and Conservative Party Conferences,  

 He had attended COP28 as part of a City Region Mayors’ delegation,  

 He had visited St Louis to speak about the region’s advanced 
manufacturing capabilities and to build greater links with South 
Yorkshire,  

 The Minister of State for Transport had visited South Yorkshire following 
Network North announcements.  

  
Cllr Ennis highlighted the North South divide in England, and disproportionate 
funding across northern regions, and asked about the Mayor’s ambitions for 
greater devolution. The Mayor responded that the roll out of devolution had 
been piecemeal, but that he continues to lobby government for greater 
devolution in South Yorkshire, including for business rate retention and a 
‘single pot’ settlement. He added that the Northern Mayors have lobbied 
together and continue to support each other on several issues such as ticket 
office closures.   
  
Cllr Kitching asked what the next steps in in Bus Franchising would be. The 
Mayor responded that if agreed to by the MCA Board, the MCA’s assessment 
of Franchising would be subject to an external audit which he hoped would 
happen early next year. This would be followed by a public consultation and a 
final decision on Franchising by the MCA Board.  
  
ACTION: Scrutiny Officer to add Bus Franchising to the Committee Workplan. 
  
Cllr Richards asked about the transfer of Police and Crime Commissioner 
powers, and how the role of Deputy Mayor might work. The Mayor noted that 
none of this process had been confirmed, and that this would be a decision 
taken by whoever is elected Mayor. He noted that in other regions an open 
recruitment process had been conducted for the role, but that the Mayor would 



 

be ultimately responsible for any work as the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
  
Cllr Bacon asked about the purpose of Mayor’s public bus meetings. The 
Mayor responded that the deregulation of buses in the 1980s had negatively 
impacted the whole system and had instigated a decline in funding for places 
like South Yorkshire.  
  
Cllr Bacon also challenged whether City Region Sustainable Transport 
Settlement (CRSTS) funding was being used equally across the region. The 
Mayor responded that the Government determines much of how CRSTS 
funding is spent. 
  
The Mayor added that he is committed to making sure all communities in the 
region receive better transport links and infrastructure, and that the first round 
of CRSTS was distributed on a per capita basis, but that not enough funding 
had been allocated to be spent everywhere in South Yorkshire. He noted that 
he continues to lobby government to commit to greater transport funding for the 
region, including the release of funding previously allocated to a Doncaster 
Sheffield Airport rail link.  
  
Referencing a recent media story, Cllr Huggan asked whether the Mayor 
intended to bid for the Commonwealth Games to take place in South Yorkshire. 
The Mayor responded that he would like to do this if Government was also 
willing to invest in it.  
 
Cllr Huggan also asked whether there are any bus services paid for by the 
MCA which operators have been failing to run. The Mayor responded that he 
hoped this would not be the case, but that he would seek to find out any 
instances. ACTION: Mayor Oliver Coppard to find information on any 
tendered services not being delivered by operators.  
 
Cllr Huggan also asked about future expansion of the Tram network. The 
Mayor noted that expansions of the tram for example, to Chesterfield or new 
park and rides, would be a long way in the future but that the MCA is working 
towards being in a better position to roll out more aspirational plans for the tram 
network. 
  
Cllr Ennis expressed disappointment that not all MPs in the region were 
lobbying Government for greater funding for South Yorkshire and stated that he 
would be writing to MPs to call on them to support the Mayor to get a better 
deal for the region. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


